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I. Steven M. Perry, do hereby declare and say:

1. I am a member of the State Bar of California and a member of the law firm
of Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP, co-counsel for respondent Rambus Inc. (“Rambus”) in
this matter. I submit this declaration in support of Rambus’ Motion to Reopen The
Record To Admit Newly Obtained Evidence Rebutting Complaint Counsel’s Proposed
Findings and Undermining Complaint Case and Proposed Remedy. I have first-hand,
personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein.

2. On May 5, 2004, Rambus filed a suit in San Francisco Superior Court
against Micron Technology, Inc. (“Micron”), Hynix Semiconductor, Inc. (“Hynix”),

Infineon Technologies AG (“Infineon”) and related entities. The case is entitled Rambus

Inc. v. Micron Technology, Inc., et al. No. 04-431105. A copy of the complaint is

available at http://investor.rambus.com/downloadCenter.cfm?CategoryList=Anti%2DTrust

3. Almost one year later, in April 2005, after a protracted series of motions
and writs relating to an unsuccessful venue challenge by the defendants, the court ordered
Micron and Hynix to make available to Rambus a large quantity of documents that they
had already produced to the U.S. Department of Justice (“DOJ”) in connection with the
DOJ’s investigation of price fixing.

4. In another development in April 2005, Hynix pled guilty to participating in
a conspiracy to suppress and eliminate competition in the DRAM market. ‘A true copy of
- the Hynix plea agreement is attached as Exhibit A. As part of its plea agreement, Hynix
agreed to cooperate with any DOJ investigation involving collusion among DRAM

manufacturers, expressly including possible collusion relating to RDRAM. Id., p. 10.
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Micron had previously released a public statement acknowledging that “[t]he DOJ’s
investigation revealed evidence of price fixing by Micron employees and its competitors
on DRAM...” A true copy of this press release is attached as Exhibit B.

5. In mid-May 2005, after the Court in the San Francisco action had entered a
Stipulated Protective Order governing the use and disclosure of documents exchanged in
discovery, Hynix and Micron made available to Rambus approximately one million pages
of documents that they had previously provided to the DOJ. These documents were
subsequently formatted and reviewed over a lengthy period of time.

6. As aresult of our review of the documents made available by Micron and
Hynix, I sent a letter on July 21, 2005 to each of the defendants asking them to stipulate
that the Protective Order could be amended, inter alia, to allow the parties to disclose
discovery materials to representatives of government agencies. I have attached a true
copy of my July 21, 2005 letter as Exhibit C (without attachments). A true and correct
copy of my two follow-up letters and of each defendant’s letter rejecting our proposal is
included, in chronological order, as Exhibit D.

7. I have enclosed as Exhibit E a true copy of the Stipulated Protective Order
entered in the San Francisco action on May 12, 2005.

8. After the last defendant (Micron) rejected our proposed amendments on
August 29, 2005, I raised the issue with the Court at a status conference on September 13,
2005. At my request, the Court ofdered the partiés to participate in a further meet and
confer in an effort to resolve this dispute. The Court also stated that the parties could set

motions down for hearing in the case at the next available hearing date, October 31, 2005.

-3-
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After the status conference, I sent a letter to all defense counsel asking them to revisit
their position on the issue.

9. I have been informed by an attorney with the DOJ that that agency supports
an amendment to the Protective Order in the San Francisco case allowing the parties to
discuss the evidence in that case with the DOJ. Today, I requested that Complaint
Counsel let me know if they would support similar language allowing the parties to
discuss the evidence with the Commission and its legal staff, including Complaint
Counsel. I asked counsel to respond after reviewing this motion.

Executed on September 19, 2005 at Los Angeles, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America

teven M. Perry

that the foregoing is true and correct.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairman
Thomas B. Leary
Pamela Jones Harbour
Jon Leibowitz

In the Matter of

RAMBUS INC.,, Docket No. 9302

a corporation.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Helena T. Doerr, hereby certify that on September 19, 2005, I caused a true and
correct copy of the DECLARATION OF STEVEN M. PERRY IN SUPPORT OF
RAMBUS’ MOTION TO REOPEN THE RECORD to be served on the following persons
by hand delivery:

Hon. Stephen J. McGuire Geoffrey Oliver, Esq.

Chief Administrative Law Judge Assistant Director

Federal Trade Commission Bureau of Competition

Room H-112 Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580 Washington, D.C. 20001
Donald S. Clark, Secretary Robert Davis

Federal Trade Commission Federal Trade Commission
Room H-159 601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001

Washington, D.C. 20580 M /@9/\’\

Helena T. Doerr
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NIALL E. LYNCH (State Bar No. 157959)
NATHANAEL M. COUSINS (State Bar No. 177944)
EUGENE S. LITVINOFF (State Bar No. 214318)
MAY Y. LEE (State Bar No. 209366)

Antitrust Division

U.S. Department of Justice

450 Golden Gate Avenue

Box 36046, Room 10-0101

San Francisco, CA 94102

- Telephone: (415) 436-6660

Attdmeys for the United States

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
'SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Case No. CR 05-249 PTH

V.
HYNIX SEMICONDUCTOR INC,
Defendant.

PLEA AGREEMENT |
The United States of America and HYN]X'SEMICONDUCTOR INC. (“Defendartt”), a
corporation organized and existing under the laws df the Republic of Korea (“Korea”), hereby
entér into the following Plea Agrécment pursuant to Rule 1 l(c)(l)(C) of the Federal Rules of
Criminal Procedure (“Fed. R. Crim. P.”): o |
| ' RIGHTS OF DEFENDANT
1. | The Defettdant understands _its .rightsi:‘ o
(ét) to be represented by an attorney;
(b) : to be charged by Indictment;
(c) asa corporation organized and existing under the laws of Korea, to decline
to accépt service of the Summons in this case, and to contest the jurisdiction of tﬁe United
States to_prosecute- this case against it in the United States District Court for the Northern

District of California;

Hynix Plea Agreement 1
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(d)  to plead not guilty to any criminal charge brought against it;

(e) to have a trial by jury, at which it would be presumed not guilty of the
charge and the United States would have to prove every essential element,of the charged
-offense beyond a reasonable doubt for it to be found gu1lty,

® to confront and cross-examine witnesses agamst it and to subpoena
witnesses in its defense at trial;

(g): to appeal its conviction if it is found guilty; and

(h) to apoeal the imposition of sentence against it.

AGREEMENT TO PLEAD GUILTY
AND WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS

2. The Defendant knowingly and voluntanly waives the rights set out in Paragraph

l(b)-(g) above, including all jurisdictional defenses to the prosecution of this case, and agrees

voluntarily to consent to the jurisdiction of the United States to prosecute this case against it in
the United States District Court for the Northern District of California. The Defendant also
knowingly-and voluntarily waives the right to file any appeal, any collateral attack, or any.other

writ oi’ motion, including but not limited to an appeal under 18 U.S.C. § 3742, that challenges the

sentence imposed by the Couit if that sentence is consistent with or below the recommended

sentence in Paragraph 9 of this Plea Agreement, regardless of how the sentence is determined by

the Court. This agreement does not affect the rights or obligations of the United States as set
forthin 18 U.S.C. § 3742(b) and (c). Furtber, pursuant to Fed. R. Crini. P. 7(b), the Defendant
will waiv‘e indictrnen’t and plead gﬁilty at arraigrnneat to a one-count Information to be filed in
the United States Distﬁct Court for 'the Northem District of California. The Information Will
charge the Defendant with' participating in a conspiracy in the United States and elseWher"e to
suppress and eli‘minate competitioa by fixing the prices of Dynamic Random Access.Memory

v(“DRAM’ ) to be sold to certain original equlpment manufacturers of personal computers and.

servers (“OEMs”) from on or about April 1, 1999, to on or about June 15, 2002, in v1olat10n of

the Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.

‘ Hynix. Plea Agreement 2
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3. The,Defendant, pursuant to the terms of this Plea Agreement, will plead guilty to

the criminal charge described in Paragraph 2 above and will make a factual admission of guilt to
the Court in accordance with Fed. R. Crim. P. 11, as set forth in Paragraph 4 below.,
FACTUAL BASIS FOR OFFENSE CHARGED

4.  Had this case gone to trial, the United States would have presented evidence to

' prove the following facts:

(a) For purposes of this Plea Agreement, the “relevant period” is that period -
from on or about April 1, 1999, to on orrab‘out June 15, 2002. During the relevant period,
the Defendant was a corporation organized and exis_ﬁng under the laws of Korea. The
Defendant has its headquarters and principal place of business in Ichon,-Koreé_. From
April 1, 1999, to approximately March 2001, Defendant did business as Hyundai

| Eleétronics Industries Co., Ltd., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of
Korea. In approximately October 1999, Defendant acquired LG Semicoﬁduétor Co;, Lid,
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Korea. |

(b) DRAM is the most commonly used semiconductor memory product.
DRAM provides high-speed storage and retrieval of electronic information 1n personal
computers, servers, and other devices. During the rele\}ant period, the Defendant was a
producer of DRAM and was éngaged in the .sal'e of DRAM in the Um'ted States and
clsewhete. For purposes of the Plea Agreemgnf, “DRAM” means dynamic random |
access memory semicdnductor devices and module_s, including synchronous dynamic
randdm access memory (“SDRAM”) and double data rate dynamic random access.
memory (“DDR”) semlconductor devices and modules, but not Rambus dynamic random
-access memory (* RDRAM’ ) semlconductor dev1ces and modules. Dunng the relevant

- ,penod Hymx s DRAM sales, directly affected by the conspiracy, to OEM:s in the Umted
States totaled $839 million.

(¢)  During at least certain periods of time during the relevant period, the

Defendant, through certain officers and employees, pénicipated in a conspiracy in the

United States and elsewhere among certain DRAM producers, the primary purpose of

Hynix Plea Agreement 3
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which was to fix the price of DRAM sold to certain OEMs. The conspiracy directly
affected these OEMs in the United States: Dell Inc., Hewlett-Packard Company, Compaq
Computer Corporation, International Business Machines Corporation, Apple Computer
“Inc., and Gateway, Inc. In furtherance of the conspiracy, the Defendant, through certain
officers and .employees, engaged in discussions and attended meetings. with _
“representatives of certain other DRAM producers and sellers. During these discussions
and meetings, agreements were reached to fix the price of DRAM to be sold to certain
OEMs. | | | |
(d)  Atcertain times dunng the relevant period, DRAM prices decreased
s1gn1ﬁcantly Nevertheless the Defendant and its coconspirators reached agreements to' :
limit the rate of price declines, which were achieved with varying levels of effectweness.
At other periods, the Defendant and its coconspirators reached agreements on price
increases and were able to institute price increases on DRAM sales to certain OEMs
(¢)  During the relevant period, DRAM sold by one or more of the consplrator
" firms, and equipment and supphes necessary to the sale of DRAM, as well as payments
for DRAM, traveled in interstate and foreign commerce. The busmess activities of the
Defendant and its co-conspirators in connection with the sale of DRAM affected by this
conspiracy were within the flow of, and substantially affected, interstate and foreign trade
and commerce.

' (t) Acts in furtherance of thlS conspiracy were carried out within the Northern
District of California. DRAM affected by this conspiracy was sold by one or more of the -
conspxrators to OEMs in this Dlstnct |

CALCULATION OF SENTENCE
5. The United States contends that had this case gone to trial, the Umted States '
would have presented evidence tQ prove that the gain derived from or the loss resulting from the

charged offense is sufficient to justify_ a fine of $185 million, pursuant to 18'U.S._C. § 3571(d).

For purposes of this plea and sentencing, the Defendant waives its right to contest this

" calculation.

Hynix Plea Agreement 4
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POSSIBLE MAXIMUM SENTENCE

6. The Defendant understands that the statutory maximum penalty which may be

imposed against it upon conviction for a violation of Section One of the Sherman Antitrust Act is |

a fine in an amount equal to the greatest of:
(@  $10million (15 US.C. § 1);
s sy~ twice the gross pecuniary gain the conspirators derived from the crime (18
U.S.C. § 3571(c) and (d)); or
(c) twice the gross pecuniary loss caused to the victims of the crime by the
conspirators (18 U.S.C. § 3571(c) and (d)).
7. Inaddition, the Defendant understands that
(@)  pursuantto 18 US.C. § 3561(0)(1) the Court may impose a term of
nrobation of at least one year, but not more than five years; ,
(b) - pursuant to § 8B1.1 of the United States Sentencmg Guidelines
(U S S. G.,” or “Guidelines”), 18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)(2) or 3663(a)(3), the Court may order -
it to pay restrtutlon to the victims of the offense and - |
’ (c) pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3013(a)(2)(B), the Court is requrred to order the
defendant to pay a $400 special assessment upon conv1¢t10n_for the charged crime.
SENTENCING GUIDELINES

8. The Defendant understands that the Sentencing Guidelines are advtsory, not

‘ mandatory, but that the Court must consider the Guid‘elines in effect on the day of sentencing,

along with the other factors set forth in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a), in determining and imposing

sentence. The Defendant understands that the Guidelines determinations will be made by the - - |
Court bya preponderance of the evidence standard. The Defendant understands that although the |

, Court is not ultimately bound to impose a sentence within the applicable Guidelines range, its

self-incriminating information that the Defendant and its coo_peratin'g officers and employeee

provide to the United States pursuant to this Plea Agreement will not be used to increase the |

Hynix Plea Agreement 5




volume of affected commerce attributable to the Defendant or in determining the Defendant’s
applicable Guidelines range, except to the extent provided in U.S.S.G. § 1B1.8(b).
' SENTENCINC AGREEMENT
9. Pursuant to Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C), the United States and the Defendant

agree that the appropriate disposition of this case is, and agree to recommend jointly that the

Court iffipose a sentetice requiring the Defendant to payto-the United States-a criminal fine of

$185 million, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3571(d), payable in installments as set forth below without
interest pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3612(f)(3)(A) (“the recommended sentence”). The parties agree
that there exists no aggravatiné or mitigating cirCumstance of a kind, or to a degree, not
adequately taken into consideration by the U.S. Sentencmg Comm1ss1on in formulating the
Guidelines Justlfymg a departure pursuant to U S.S. G § 5K2.0. The parties agree not to seek or -
support any sentence outside of the Guidelines range nor any Guidelines adjustment for any

reason that is not set forth in this Plea Agreement The parties further agree that the

' recommended sentence set forth in this Plea Agreement is reasonable.

(2) The United States a.nd the Defendant agree to recommend, in the interest.
of justice pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3572((_1)(1) and U.S.S.G. § 803.2(b),_-that the ﬁne be
paid in the follbwing installments: within 30 days of imposition éf sentence — $10
million; at the one-year anniversary of imposition of sentence (“anniversary”) — $35
million; at the two-year anniversary — $35 million; at ﬂle,ﬂ)iee—year anniversary — $35
million; at the four-year anniversary — $35 million; and at the five-year anniversary —
$35 million; provided, however, that the Dcfendant shall havc_a thé’option ;it any time'
before the five-year anhiversaty_ of prépaymg the reméining balanc':t:'. then owing ori: the

fine. | - 7 - |

(b) The Deferidant un'derstaﬁds that the Couﬁ will order it tc}_pay a $400

special assessment, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3013(a)(2)(B), in additibn to any fine
‘imposed. | ' ’ ‘ o |

(¢) The United States and the Defendant jointly submit that this Plea

Agreement, together with the record that willbbe created by the United States and the

Hynix Plea Agreement 6
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Defendant at the plea and sentencing hearings, and the further disclosure described in
Paragraph 11, will provide sufficient information concerning the Defendant, the crime
charged in this case, and the Defendant’s role in the crime to enable the meaningful
exerci'se of sentencing authority by the Court under 18 U.S.C. § 3553. The United States
and Defendant agree to request jointly that the Court accept the Defendant’s guilty plea
and,impese sentence-on an-expedited-schedule-as. early-as-the date of arraignment;-based
upon the record provided by the Defendant and the United States, under the provisions of
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(c)(1)(A)(ii), U.S.S.G. § 6Al.1, and Rule 32-1(b) of the U.S.D.C.
N.D. California Criminal incal Rules. The Court’s denial of the request to impose
sentence on an expedlted schedule will not void this Plea Agreement
'10. . The Umted States and the Defendant agree that the applicable Guldelmes fine
range exceeds the ﬁne contained in the recommended sentence set out in Paragraph 9 above. The
United States: agrees that, based on Defendant’s ongoing cooperatlon the United States would

have moved the court fora downward departure pursuant to U:S.S.G. § 8C4.1, but for the fact

| that _the amount of the fine that the United States would have recommended as a downward

departure for substantial assistance provided still would have exceeded Defendant’s ability to
pay. The parties further agree that ,the recommended fine is appropriate, pursuant to U.S.S.G. §
8C3.3(a) and (b), due to the inability of the Defendant to make restitution to victims and pay a
ﬁne greater than that recommended without substant1ally jeopardizing its continued viability.
11. Subject to. the ongomg, full, and truthful cooperatlon of the Defendant described

in Paragraph 14 of this Plea Agr'eement and before sentencing' in the case, the United States will

fully adv1se the Court and the Probation Office as to: (1) the fact, manner, and extent of the

‘| Defendant’s cooperatlon and 1ts commmnent to prospectlve cooperation with the United States’

investi gation-and prosecutions; (ii) all material facts relating to the Defendant’s involvement in
the charged offense; and (iii) all other relevant conduct. '
12.  The United Statés and the Defendant understand that the Court retains complete - -

discretion to accept or reject the recommended sentence provided for in Paragraph 9 of this Plea

‘Agreement.

Hynix Plea Agreement 7
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(a) If the Court does not accept the recommended sentence, the United States
and the Defendant agree that this Plea Agreement, except for Paragraph 12(b) below,
shall be rendered void.
) 'If the Court does not aécept the recommended sentence, the Defendant will
_ be free to withdraw its guilty plea (Fed. R. Crim. P. 1 1(c)(5)vand @y. 1t the Defendant )
--withdraws-its guilty plea, this Plea-Agreement, the g—uilty—plea-,~and-»any:vstatement--made in
the course of any proceedings under Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 regarding the guilty plea or this |
Plea Agreement, or made in the course of plea discussions with an atforney for the
government, shall not be admissible against the Defendant in any criminal or civil
proceeding, except as otherwise provided in Fed. R. Evid. 410. In additio_n, the
. Defendant agrees that>if it withdraws its guilty plea pursuant to this subparagraph ofthe -
Plea Agreement, the statute of limitations period for any offense referred to in Parag;é.ph )
16 of this Plea Agreement will ,bé tolled for the period between the date bf thé signing of
- the Plea Agreement and the date the Defendant withdrew its guilty plea or fora period of
' sixty (60) days after the date of the signing of the Plea Agreemént, whichever period is
greater. | |
13. In'light of the civil class action cases filed against Defendant, including In re
IDRAM Antitrust Litigation, No. M-02-1486PJH, _MDL No. 1486, in the United States District
Courf, Northern District of California, and DRAM Cases, No. CJC-03-004265, in the Supen'or'
Court, San Frarc¢isco, Califdmia, which pof‘entialiy provide for a recovery of a multiple of actual
damages, the United States agrees that it will not seek a restitution order for the offenée chafged in |
the Information. ' | |
’ DEFENDANT’S COOPERATION N
14,  The Defendant, including its predece_ssOrs such as Hyundai Eléctronics Industries
Co., Ltd. and LG Semiconductor Co., Ltd., and their subsidiaries (including but not limited _fo |
Hynix Semiconductor Anmrica Inc.) (colleétively, “Related Entities”) will ¢6’operate’ﬁ111y and
truthfully with the United States 1 in: (i) the prosecution of this case; (11) the current federal

mvestlgatlon of v101at10ns of federal antitrust and related criminal laws involving the production

Hynix Plea Agreement 8
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or sale of DRAM in the United States and elsewhere (including, for purposes of Paragraphs 14
and 16, RDRAM); and (iii) any litigation or other proceedings arising or resulting from any such

investigation to which the United States is a party (collectively i-iii, “Federal Proceeding”). The

flongoing, full, and truthful cooperation of the Defendant shall include, but not be limited to:

- (@ producing to the United States all non-privileged documents, information,
and-other materials (with translations into-English); wherever located, in the possession,
custody, or control of the Defendant or any of its Related Entities, requested by the United

‘States in connection with any Federal Proceeding; and |
(b)  using its best efforts to secure the ongoing, full, and truthful cooperation, as
defined in Paragraph 15 of this Plea Agreement, of the current directors; officers, and
employees.of the Deféndant or any of its Related Entities as rhay be requested by the
United States — but excluding Choon-Yub (C.Y.) Choi, Chaékyun (C.K.) Chung, Dae Soo
(D-S.) Kim, Kun Chul (K.C.) Suh, and Gary Swanson — including making these persons
available in'the United States and at other mutually agreed-upon 1_0cations, at the
: D‘efendant-’s expense, for interviews and the pfovisio_n of testimony in grand jury, trial, and
othérjudicial proceédings in connection with any Federal Proceeding. |
15.  The ongoing, full, and truthful cqoperation of each person described in Paragraph
14(b) above will be subject to the procedures and pfotectioﬂs of this Paragraph, and shall include,
but not be limited to: ' ' |
(a) 'produciﬂg in the United States _émd at other muf_ually agreed-upon locations |
all noh-privi_leged documents (with translati‘ons into Engliéh), including claimed personal
dbcunlents, and other materials, wherever locafed, requested by attorneys and agents of the
United Stétes in cdﬁnection with aﬁy querzﬂ Pfoceediﬂg; _
- ®) making_ himself or herself évailable:for interviews in the United States and
at other mutually agreed-upon locations, not at the expense of the United States, upon the
request c;_f attorneys and agents of the United States; -
(¢)  responding fully and truthfully to all inquiriesbf the United States in

connection with any Federal Proceeding, without falsely implicating any person or

Hynix Plea Agreement 9
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intentionaily withholding any information, subject to the penalties of making false
statements (18 U.S.C. § 1001) and obstruction of justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503);

(d) otherwise voluntarily providing the United States with anynon-privileg_ed
material or information not requested in (a) - (c) of this Paragraph that he or she may have
that is related to any Federal Proceeding; | ‘ .,

e -(e) ~ ~when calledupontodo7s6 by the United States in ’CbﬁﬁeEt'i’sﬁ“Wi‘tﬁ'a_ny“'
Federal Proceeding, testifying in grand jury, trial, and other judicial proceedings in the
United States fully, truthfully, and under oath, subject to the penalties of perjury (18
U.S.C. §1621), making false staternents or declarations in grand jury or court proceedings |
(18 US.C. § 1623), contempt (18 U.S.C. §§ 401- 402), and obstruction of justice (18
US.C. §1503); and - | |

® agreeing that, if the agreement not to prosecute him or her_in this Plea
Agreement is rendered void under Paragraph 17(c), the statute of limitations period for any
Relevant.Offense as defined in Paragraph 17(a) will be tolled _ras to him or her for the

- 'peried between the date ef the signing of this Plea Agreement and six (6) months after the
| date that the United States gave notice of its intent to void its obligations to that ;’ierson
under the Plea Agreement. |
GOVERNMENT’S AGREEMENT
16.  Upon acceptance of the guilty plea called for by this Plea Agreement and the

imposition of the recommended sentence, and subject to the cooperation requirements of

-|[Paragraph 14 of this Plea Agreement, the United States agrees that it will not bring further

Ftcnmmal charges against the Defendant or any Related Entities for any act or offense committed

before the date of this Plea Agreement that was undertaken in ﬁ.irtherance of an antitrust

|[conspiracy involving the production or sale of DRAM in the United States and elsewhere

||(including, for purpdses of Paragraphs 14 and 16, RDRAM), or undertaken in connection with any.

investigation of such a conspiracy. The nonprosecution terms of this Paragreph do not apply to

civil matters of any kind, to any violation of the federal tax or securities laws, or to any crime of

violence.

Hynix Plea Agreement 10




O 0 Nu G W B W N =

—
o

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

23 ||
24

2

25

26 |
27

28

17.  The United States agrees to the following:

(a) Uporr the Court’s acceptance of the guilty plea called for by this P_lea
Agreement and the imposition of the recommended senténce and subject to the exceptions
noted in Paragraph 17(c), the United States will not bring criminal charges against any _
cu'rrent‘ or former dir’ecfo’r, officer, or employee of the Defendant or its Related Entities for:

: --=-'~zany%aet»for:effense committed before the date of this'Plea Agreement and-while that person
| was acting as a director, officer, or employee of the Defendant or its Related Entities that
was undertaken in furtherance of an antitrust conspiracy involving the production or sale
of DRAM in the Un_ited States and elsewhere, or undertaken in connection with any
investigation of such a conspiracy (“Relevant Offense”), except that ﬂre protecfiens
granted in this Paragraph shall not apply to C.Y. Choi, CK. Chung, D.S. Kim, K.C. Sub, -
and Gary Swanson

(b) Should the United States determine that any Current or former director,
officer, or employee of the Defendant or its Related Entities may have information
relevant to any Federal Proceeding, the United States may request that per_eon’s

. cooperation under rhe terms of this Plea Agreement by written request delirrered to eolinsel
for the individual (with a copy to the undersigned counsel for the Defendant) or, if the
individual is not lcrxovgn by the United States to be represented, to the undersigned counsel
for the Defendant; ,

()  Ifany person requested to prov_ide cooperation undervParag'ra'ph‘ 17(b) fails
to comply with his or her obligations under Paragraph 15, then the terms of this Plea.
Agreement as they pertam to that person, and the agreement not to prosecute that person
granted in this Plea Agreement shall be rendered void; , :

(d) ) Except as provided in Paragraph 17(e), mformatlon provided by a person
described in Paragraph 17(b) to the United States under the terms of this Plea Agreement
pertainin_g to any Relevant dﬁense; or any information directly or‘indirectly derived from
that information, may not be used against that person in a criminal case, except. ina
prosecution for perjury (18 U.S.C. § 1621), making a false statement or declaration ,

Hynix Plea Agreement 11
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(18 U.S.C. §§ 1001, 1623), or obstruction of justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503);

(e) If any person who provides information to the United States under this Plea

Agreement fails to comply fully with his or her obligations under Paragraph 15 of this Plea -
. Agreement, the agreement in Paragraph 17(d) not to use that information or any

information directly or indirectly derived from it against that person in a criminal case

shall be rendered void; -« --— = i e .

(f - The nonprosecution terms of this Paragraph do not apply to. civil matters of
any kind, to any violation of the federal tax or securities laws, or to any crime of violence; -
and o _ | ,

(g) Documents nrovided under Paragraphs 14(a) and 15(a) shall be deemed
responsive to outstanding grand jury subpoenas issued to the Defendant and/or any of its
Related Entities. |

_ 18.  The United States agrees that when any person travels to the United States for
interviews, grand jury appearances, or court appearances pursuant to .this Plea Agreernent, or for
meetings with counsel in preparation therefor, the United States will take no action, based upon

any Relevant Offense, to subject such person to arrest, detention, or service of process, or to

prevent such person from entering or departing the United States. This Par'agraph does not apply
to an indi\(idual’s commission of perjury (18 U.S.C. § 1621), making false statements (18 U.S.C. -
§ 1001), making false statements or declarations in grand jury:or court proceedings (18 U.S.C. §
1623), obstruction of justice (18 U.S.C. § 1503), or contempt (18 U.S.C. §§ 401- 402)in
||connection with any testimony or infonnation provided or requested' in any Federal:Pr’oceeding. |
19.  The Defendant understands that it may be subject to administrative action by

r federal or state agenmes other than the Umted States Deparnnent ofJ ustlce Antltrust D1v151on
based upon the conviction resulting from thls Plea Agreement and that this Plea Agreement inno -
way controls whatever action, if any, other agencies may take. However the United States agrees
that if requested it will advise the appropnate officials of any governmental agency cons1denng
such administrative action of the fact, manner, and extent of the cooperation of the Defendant and

its Related Entities, including the fact that the United YSt'ates would have moved for a downward

Hynix Plea Agreement 12
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departure from the Guidelines fine range pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 8C4.1, but for the fact that the
amount of the fine that the United States would have recommended as a downward departure for
substantial assistance provided still would have exceeded Defendant’s ability to pay.

| REPRESENTATION BY COUNSEL
20. The Defendant has been represented by counsel and is fully satisfied that its-
attorney's:-'l»ra-ve--prevaid'ed-"{zempetent—‘-1e'g:srlr-»representatien—.z ~The Defendant-has thoroughly-reviewed
this Plea Agreement and acknowledges that counsel has advised it of the nature of the charge, any
possible defenses to.the charge, and the nature-and range of possible sentences.

VOLUNTARY PLEA

21.  The Defendant’s decision to enter into this Plea Agreement and'to tender a plea of
guilty is freely and veluntaﬁly made and is not the result of force, threats, assurances, promises, or
representatiens- other than the representations contained in this Plea Agreement. The United

States has made no promises or representations to the Defendant as to whether the Court will
accept or rej ee_t_ the recommendations contained within this Plea Agreement. |

| VIOLATION OF PLEA AGREEMENT

: 22.‘- The Defendant agrees that, should the United States determine in good faith,

during the period that any Federal Proceedmg is pending, that the Defendant or any of its Related -
Entities has failed to pr_ovrde full and truthful cooperation, as described in Paragraph 14 of this
Plea Agreement, or has otherwise violated any provision of this Plea Agreement, the United States

will notify counsel for the Defendant in writing by personal or overnight delivery or facsimile

transrmssmn and may also notify counsel by telephone of its intention to void any of its

' obhgatrons under this Plea Agreement (except its obligations under this Paragraph), and the
23

Defendant and its Related Entltres shall be sub_] ect to prosecutlon for any federal crime of which

the Umted States has knowledge including, but not limited to, the substantive offenses relating to

the Plea Agreement. The Defendant and its Related Entities agree that, in the event that the

United States is released from its obhgatlons under this Plea Agreement and brings criminal

Hynix Plea Agreement 13
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charges against the Defendant or its Related Entities for any offense referred to in Paragraph 16 of
this Plea Agreement, the statute of limitations period for such offense will be tolled for the period
between the date of the signing of this Plea Agreement and six months after the date the United
States tgave notice of its intent to void its obligations under this Plea Agreement.
23. The Defendant understands and agrees that in any further prosecutlon
of it or its Related Entities resulting from the release of the United States from its obligations
under this Plea Agreement, because of the Defendant’s or its Related Entities’ violation of the
Plea Agreement, any documents, statements, information, testimony, or evidence provided‘ by it,
its Related Entities, or its current directors, officers, or employees of it or its Related Entities to
attorneys or agents of the United States, federal grand juries, or courts, and any leads derived -
thereﬁom may be used agamst it or its Related Entities in any such further prosecution, In
addition, the Defendant unconditionally waives its right to challenge the use of such ev1_dence in
any such further prosecution, notwithstanding the protections of Fed. R. Evid. 410.

ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT

24.  This Plea Agreement constitutes the' entire ngreement between the United States
and the Defendant concerning the disposition of the criminal charge in this case. This Plea
Agreement cannot be.mediﬁed except in writing, signed by the United States and the Defendant. ..

25. The undersigned is authorized to enter this Plea Agreement on behalf of the |
Defendant as evidenced by the Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Defendant attached to',
and incorporated by reference in, this Plea Agreement.

26.  The undersigned attorneys for the United States have been authorized
by the Attorney General of the United States to enter this Plea Agreement on behalf of the Umted :
States »

27.. ~ A facsimile signature shall be deemed an original.sign‘ature for the purpose of
executing this Plea Agreement. Multipie signature pages are authorized for the purpose of
e_xecutjng this Plea Agreement. | |

Hynix Plea Agreement 14
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DATED: April 29 2005

AGREED

ey, o Sa S~

Hynix Semiconductor Inc.
San 136-1, Ami-ri, Bubal-eub
Ichon-si, Kyoungki-do
Republic of Korea

<oM, $ANETCCOD

Michael F. Tubach -

9 ‘JO’Melveny & Myers LLP

Embarcadero Center West
275 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 984-8700

Fax: (415) 984-8701

Hynix Plea Agreement

May Y. Lee, CA No. 209366
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

450 Golden Gate Avenue
Box 36046, Room 10-0101
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel: (415) 436-6660 -
Fax: (415) 436-6687
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Home > News

Micron Technology, Inc., Responds to Recent Article

@ Contact Info

Boise, Idaho, November 11, 2004 -- Micron Technology, Inc., today clarified and corrected a recent story
about the company that appeared in the November 3, 2004, issue of Electronics Weekly regarding the pending
U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) investigation into pricing in the DRAM industry.

- Since the beginning of the investigation, Micron has indicated it is cooperating fully and actively with the DOJ.
Micron’s cooperation is pursuant to the terms of the DOJ's Corporate Leniency Policy, which provides that in
exchange for Micron's full, continuing and-complete cooperation in the pending investigation, Micron will not be
subject to prosecution, fines, or other penalties. . )

Micron's Chair>man,, Chief Executive Officer and Presjdent Steve Appleton stated, “Today's business environment
demands broad company awareness and adherence to the principles of good corporate governance and legal
compliance. It also requires cooperation with' government agencies in investigations of possible wrongdoing.”

‘Appleton continued, “Although arecent Electronics Weekly article suggested that I believe it is not possibie to

- control prices in this industry and that the DOJ’s investigation is theoretical, neither is the case. The DOJ's )
investigation revealed evidence of price fixing by Micron empioyees and its competitors on DRAM sold to certain

- computer and server manufacturers. Nevertheless, if Micron fully complies with the Corporate Leniency Policy,
Micron will not be subject to criminal sanctions or fines, notwithstanding Micron’s involvement in the misconduct.”

" Appleton stated further, “Micron deplores any effort to fix or stabilize prices and is committed to rectifying past
behavior and ensuring any misconduct will not recur. Micron is dedicated to strong governance practices and

.- comprehensive compliance programs. These efforts include giobal programs to ensure our employees understand
how to interact appropriately with competitors; suppliers and customers. Our belief in these principles guides the
company's long-standing commitment to strong governance practices and our implementation of up-to-date,
comprehensive compliance programs. Micron continues to cooperate fully and actively with the DOJ in its
investigation.” )

Micron Tech_hology, Inc., is‘one of the world's leading providers of advanced semiconductor solutions. Through its
worldwide operations; Micron manufactures and markets DRAM, Flash memory, CMOS image sensors, other -
semiconductor components and memory modules for use in leading-edge computing, consumer, networking, and

mobile products. Micron's common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) under the MU symbol.

To learn more about Micron Technology, Inc., visit its Web site at www.micron.com.

David T. Parker .
Micron Technology, Inc.
dtparker@micron.co
(208) 368-4400

Legal | Privacy Policy | Contact © 2004 M

http :/_/www.miéron.com/neWs/ corporate/2004-11-10_micron_responds.html
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T, . | - (213) 683-5133 FAX
- VIA FACSIMILE AND US.MAIL - 7 perrysm@mto.com
Kenneth O’Rourke, Esq. Adrian Pruetz, Esq. -
O'Melveny & Myers LLP Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver & Hedges LLP
400 South Hope Street

Los Angeles, California 90071-2899.

865 S. Figueroa Street, 10™ Floor
~ Los Angeles, California 90017

James L. McGinnis, Esq. = . -

Sheppdtd, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor

San Francisco, California 94111-4106

Re: Rambus Inc. v. Mic‘ron,Technologvv.' Inc., Case No. 04-431105

E D-eéierounse_l:

! am writing pursuant t paragraph 34 of the Protecﬁve Order in this case to propose -
two modifications to the Order. We would propose that language be added to paragraphs 12-
13 (and any other relevant paragraphs) that would allow the documents described therein to

be disclosed to the parties’ directors, upon the execution by the director of Exhibit A to the

‘Order. Rambus requests this modification because of the importance of this litigation to

Rambus and the need of Rambus’ Board of Directors to assess the evidence presented by the

parties. For your convenience, I have enclosed some infomation about the Board members.

The second modification would involve the"addition of language allowing the parties
to disclose “Designated Materials” to any representative of a government agency. As you

smay know, there is a similar provision in the Hynix v. Rambus protective order. In light of

the pending investigations by at least the DOJ and European Commission into DRAM price
fixing, and in light of the recent disclosure by the DOJ that Hynix has agreed to cooperate in

the DOJ’s investigation of RDRAM price fixing, Rambus believes that the parties should be

-1113495.1
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* MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP . | o ‘

Kenneth O Rourke Esq _ :
Adrian Pruetz, Esq.

James L. McGinnis, Esq.

July 21,2005

Page 2 |

able to discuss with governmental representatives the evidence obtained for use in this case in
addition to that obtained in the Hynix v. Rambus case. N

We would like to avoid motion practice on these issues but are preparing to file a

motion next week if we cannot come to an agreement. Please direct any responses or
mqumes on thls issue to me.

incerely,

. Perry

SMP:ei

Enclosure

1113495.1
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AMANDA SCHREIRER - . E LEROY

(213) 6839133 -

- perrysm@mto.com:

Adrian Pruetz, Esq.

TOLI.I!
{RETIRED).

. (213) 683-5133 FAX

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Ohver & Hedges LLP

865 S. Figueroa Street, 10" Floor

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP
~ Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor
,San Francisco, California 94111-4106

" Re:

Rambus Inc V. Mlcron Technologv, Inc., Case No. 04 431105

Déar Counsel:

I have not heard from any of you in response to my July 21 2005 letter (copy

‘attached) Please let me know if we will be-able to reach agreement on the revisions to tﬁe
‘ 'Protectlve Order described in my letter.

SMP:ei

~Enclosure

1114940.1
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r
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP

BEUING 400 South Hope Street NEW YORK
BRUSSELS Los Angeles, California 90071-2899 SAN FRANCISCO

: - . - SHANGHAI
GENTURY CITY TELEPHONE (213) 430-6000 SILICON VALLEY

HONC KONG FACSIMILE (213) 430-6407 .

IRVINE SPECTRUM TOXYO

WWW.0Imm.com . .
LONDON WASHINGTON, D.G.

NEWPORT BEACH

August 1, 2005 | | OUR FILE NUMBER

409,021-3
. - WRITER'S Dm‘scr DIAL

- VIAFACSIMILE - (213) 430-7281
Stevcn M. Perry, Esq. : : . - _ . wnrrgn-s,r.-n‘mx. ADDRESS
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP ‘ o . korourke@omm.com

355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560

Re: Rambus, Inc. v. Micron Technology, Inc., et al.
Case No. CGC-04-431105

Dear Steve:

1 am writing in response to your letter of July 21, 2005, proposing to modify the Protective Order
in this case. The Hynix parties do not agree to your proposed amendments. '

As you know, the parties extensively negotiated the Protective Order for nearly a year. Since
that time, Hynix agreed to your May 18, 2005, request to allow a single board member, U.S..
District Judge Abraham Sofaer (Ret.), to view designated litigation materials in this case. We do
not think it is appropriate for all Rambus board members to do so. Nor do we think it is
acceptable for Rambus to use documents from this case for discussions with governmental

. representatives when the parties specifically agreed that designated materials “shall only be used

" by the parties and their counsel for the purpose of the prosecution or defense of this litigation,
including preparing for and conducting pre-trial, trial, and post-trial proceedings in this action.”

(Protective Order { 8). v o
Sincerely, ' o
Kenneth R. O’'Rourke
" of O'Melveny & Myers LLP
cc:  James McGinnis, Esq.
Adrian Pruetz, Esq.

LA2:769847.1
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TELEP‘HONE (213) 683-9100
FACSIMILE (213) 687-3702

560 MISSION STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-2907 -
TELEPHONE (415) 512-4000

FACSIMILE (<4I5) BI12-4077

August 5, 2005

Via FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL

Adrian Pruetz, Esq.
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Ohver & Hedges LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, 10" Floor -

Los »Angel,es, Callfomla 90017.

James L McGinnis, Esq

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP -
- Four Embarcadero Center 17th Floor
San Francisco, Cahforma 94111- 4106

RCZ

MALCOLM A HEINICKE
GREGORY J. WEINGART
TAMERLIN J. GODLEY
JAMES C. RUTTEN

J. MARTIN WILLHITE
RICHARD ST. JOHN
ROHIT K. SINGLA
ALUSON B. STEIN
MARSHA HYMANSON
SUSAN R. SZABO

JOSEPH S. KLAPACH
LISA VANCE CASTLETON
MONIKA 5. WIENER
JOHN P. HUNT

LYNN HEALEY SCADUTO
DAVID LEE

BAYRON T. GILCHRIST
RANDALL G. SOMMER

BROOKS E ALLEN-

EMILY M. STEPHENS
- AERON-M, MAY
' SHONT ‘E:'MILLER

MANUEL F.
£RIC J. LORENZIN{
MEGAN M. LA BELLE
KATHERINE K. HUANG
SARAH KURTIN
KATHERINE M. FORSTER

ROSEMARIE T. RING

JOSEPH J. YBARRA
ANNE M. VOIGTS

AILSA W. CHANG
AMANDA SCHREIBER
BLANCA FROMM YOUNG

ROBERT E. SATTERTHWAITE
8zGE GUZELSU

UNDSAY D. MSCASKILL
MARK H. KIM

KATE K. ANDERSON
ALISON J. MARKOVITZ
LOREN KESSLER-HIGGINS
E. DORSEY HEINE
SAMUEL N. WEINSTEIN
PAUL M. ROHRER

KIT AUGUSTSON

JAY K. GHIYA

SUSAN TRAUB BOYD
JOHN C. DAY

JENNIFER L. POLSE
TODD J. ROSEN

DANIEL L GEYSER

REBECCA GOSE LYNCH
JONATHAN H. BLAVIN

“—JOHNR-GRIFFIN

MICHE\.LE T FRIEDLAND
J. RAZA LAWRENCE
MICHAEL T. KOVALESKI
LIKA C. MIYAKE

MELINDA EADES LEMOINE

RICHARD D. ESBENSHADE'
OF COUNSEL

£ LEROY TOLLES
{RETIRED)}

(213) 6839133 :
- (213) 683-5133 FAX
steven.perry@mto.com

Rambus Inc V. Mlcron Technologv, Inc Case No. 04-431105

’ Dear Counsel

I have not recelved a response from elther of you to my July 21, 2005 letter (copy

enclosed). Should I assume that Micron and Samsung are joining in the posmons taken by
_ Hynlx as reﬂected in Mr. O’Rourke’s August 1, 2005 letter?

SMP:e1

Enclosure

11171011

ncerely,

S een M. Perry



SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

August 5, 2005

Steven M. Perry

Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th Floor
Los Arigeles, CA 90071-1560

§ SHEPPARD MULLIN §

17th Floor | Four Embarcadero'Centerrl San Francisco, CA 94111-4106
415-434-9700 office | 415-434-3947 fax | www.sheppardmullin.com

Writer's Direct Line: 415-774-3294
~ jmcginnis@sheppardmullin.com

Our File Number: 08Z8-118148 -

Re: Rambus, Inc. v. Micron Technology, Inc.

. Case No. 0-4431105

~ Dear Mr. Perry:

I have reviewed your letter of July 21, 2005. We do not think your proposed
changes are appropriate. As you know, Samsung is not a party to the Hynix v. Rambus protective

order. .

Iam available to discuss the issues in more detail.

W02-SF:5IM\61462382.1

- cc: Kenneth'O'R'.ourke, Esq.
Adrian Pruetz, Esq.

Very truly yours,

“Tannes 4 %%’3

James L. McGinnis

for SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
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August 29, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE

Steven M. Perry, Esq.
Munger, Tolles & Qlson 1.LLP

* 355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560

Rambus, Inc. V. Micron Technology, Inc., et al.
Case No. CGC-04-431105

Dear Stove:

I am writing in respanse to your letter of July 21, 2005, proposing 1o modify the Protective Order
in this case. ‘The Micron parties do not agree to your proposed amendments. ’

The parties agreed that "Designated Materials" may be given, shown or made available to no
_more than four in-house counsel-and employees of a party. (Protective Order § 12(h)). Thus,

- -we do not think it is appropriate for all Rumbus board members to have access to the documents
«described in paragraphs 12-13 of the Protective Order. Nor do we think it is acceplable for
Rambus to use documents from this case for discussions with governmental representatives when
the parties specifically agreed that designaied materials "shall only be used by the purties and
their counsel for the purpose of the prosecution or defense of this litigation, including preparing

guinn emanuel urnuhzrt oliver & hedges, lip
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by: JetFax M910 1

>
-

for and conducting pre-trial, trial, and

q 8).

Sincerely,

111; 08/20/05 4:27PM;Jetfax #10; Page 3/3

posi-trial proceedings in this action." (Protective Order

Diane C. Hutnyan
DCH:mk

0B832/675962.2

cc: James McGinnis, Esq. |
Kenneth R, O' Rourke, Esq,
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MAY. 0 9 2005 |1
[MULTIPLE COUNSEL LI — ¥
SIGNATURE PAGES] FIL
- -san Fr EHCISCQ Counqgwgﬂogw ﬁo
| | - MAY 122005 g me
GORDONPARK-LY, Clerk
BY: D fodhs i
Deputy Clerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
RAMBUS INC., o | CaseNo. 04-431105
Plaintiff; |
V. - ‘ .
MICRON TECHNOLOGY,INC.,a | STIPULATION AND [PREPOSED]
" Delaware corporation; MICRON  PROTECTIVE ORDER. '

INC., An Idaho corporation; HYNIX
SEMICONDUCTOR, INC,, A Korean

corg;)ration; HYNIX
SEMICONDUCTOR AMERICA,
INC., A California corporation;
SIEMENS AG, A German co. oration;
SIEMENS CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation; INFINEON .
TECHNOLOGIES AG, a German
corporation; INFINEON
TECHNOLOGIES NORTH
AMERICA CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation; and DOES 1
through 50, inclusive, :

Defcndanis

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that certain dmummﬁ, testimony :'
and informaﬁon to be provided or produced in this action contain confidential infbrmation :
(as defined beiow), the,unrcstﬁcted‘disclosure of thch would be detrimental to ‘
legitimate commercial or privacy interests. | |

351507.02

STIPULATION AND [FRETOSED] PROTECTIVE ORDER
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| THEREFORE, the parties have agreed to protect the confidentiality of such
documents, testimony and information in accordance with the following terms and

conditions: -

, Scope of Protective Order
1. Any party or third party who i is required to produce documents or prov1de

tesumony or information in dlscovcry in this case may demgnate as “Conﬁdcnual”

- “H1 ghly Confidential” documents, testlmony or mfonnatlon that the pany bcheves in -

good faith satisfies the dcﬁmtmns of “Conﬁdexma]” or “Highly Conﬁdcntlal” referenced ‘
in this stipulated Protectxve Order (“Protective Order”).

«Confidential” and “Highly Confidential” Materials
2. This Protective Order shall be applicable to and govern “Litigation
Materials™ which meahs any infonnation or matcrials produced or furnished in the course |

of the above—captxoned litigation pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”), the

" California Rules of Court (“CRC”), the Local Rules of the above—enntled Court (“Local

Rules™), or otherwise, mctudmg, without limitation: documents, including emails,

produced in response to requests for product:on answers to mterrogatones responscs to

requests for admxssxons, depositions, and other dxscovcry taken pursuant to the CCP as.

well as pleadings, bnefs ‘memoranda, tcstlmony glvcn in depositions, matenals mtroduced :

" into ewdence matcnals produced in med1atxon, orin antlclpa'aon of mediation, and all

other mformatmn produced or furnished by or on bahalf of any party hereto for any
reason, to the extent such matcnals are des1gnated as Confidential or nghly Conﬁdentxa]
pursuant to thlS Protective Order. ThlS Protective Order shall be subject to CRC rules

- 243.1, et seq. See ﬂi Cogg V. Sugenor Court, 112 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2003)

351507.02 ' 1

'STIPULATION AND [MRORQSED] PROTECTIVE ORDER
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3; The term “Confidéntial” as used in this Protective Order means Litigation
Matenals that the producing party believes in good faith constitute, contain, and/or reflect
senmtlve mformatxon such as trade secret, research and development, or proprietary,
ﬁnancxal or other conﬁdentlal business or commercxa] matter, company ﬁnancxal or

sensitive mformatmn, or personal financial or sensitive 1nformatlon. o

4. The term “Highly Confidential” as used in this Protective Order means

Liﬁgaﬁen Maferials that the producing party believes in good faith constitute, contain,

“and/or reflect sensitive information that would not be adequately protected under the

procedures set forth herem for Litigation Materials designated as “Confidential.” For

mstance, documents containing compehtlvely sensmve trade secrets or other conﬁdentxal

: research and development or proprietary busmess mfoxmanon, the dxsclosure of whlch to

other parhes or third parties would competmvely disadvantage the producmg party, may

B be designated as ‘_‘nghly Confidential.”

. 5. The terms “Confidential” or ‘T{ighly-Conﬁdenﬁal” as used in this Protective

Order also mean Litigation Materials that have been provided to a party to this litigation

by an md.mdual or entity who is not a party to this litigation pursuant to: (i) anon- ’
dxsclosure agreement (or an agreemcnt containing a non-dxsclosure provision), or (i) a
protective order entered in another action where Litigation Materials to be produced
_herem-have been designated “Conﬁdentlal” or “Highly-Confidential” (or have been given
similar designations). |

6. Liﬁgetion Materials designated as “Confidential” or “Highly Confidential”

shall be referred to herein collectively as “Designated Materials.” All Designated

Materials shall be produced for inspectioﬂ in their oﬁginal form or.as a clear, legible and

accurate copy.

351507.02 : ' 2

STIPULATION AND [PREPOUSED] PROTECTIVE ORDER |
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Nothing contained in this Protective Order shall prevent a party from

redesignating and reproducing for this liti gatioﬂ a doéumen,t that was previously produéed

in other litigation.

351507.02

2. Ifin response to a reciuest for production in this litigation épa'rty :

speciﬁeé that certain documents prcvious]y produced in other
litigation should be deemed to have been produced in this case as
well, the follo“.ring provisions shall g;)vern the treatment of those

- specified documents. The specified documents, including any
documents 'from the FI’C liﬁgaﬁon agaiﬁst Rambus, whether such
documents were produced by a defendant to Rambus or by Rambus -
to a defendant (and iﬁciuding third party documents) (hereafter '
“previously pfdduced document(s)”), shall be deemed td bave been
produced in this litigation and shall be govcﬁcd by the terms of this
Protective Order. Any speci_ﬁéd documents that were previously
produced under eithér_an ‘fOutsicie Attorneys’ Eyes Only,” “Outside
Counsel Only,” “Attorneys’ Eyes Only,” “Special Confidential” or
“Highly Confidential” designation shall be treated as “Highly
Confidential” documents under this Protective Order. Any specified
documents that were previously produced under a *‘Confidential” x
designation shall be treated as “Confidential” uﬁdcr this Protective
Order. Nothing con_tairie’d in this Protective Order shall authorize any
delay in proc'luction _of documents in other liﬁgaﬁon between any
defendant and Rambus, nor req&e the production of any additional
copy of documents already in the possession of aparty. This

* Protective Order docs_ not change or alter the terms or obligations of |
the paﬁics to any other protectivé orders in place m other actions.

b.  Notwithstanding the terms of fmgraph 7(2) above; if either Rambus

or Hynix desires to produce to one another in response to discovery
3 .

STIPULATION AND BDPOSED] PROTECTIVE ORDER
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requests in this litigation documents or information produced in the

Northern District of California case entitled Hynix, et al. v. Rambus,

CV-00-20905 RMW (the “Federal Hynix/Rambus éaée”) Rambus or
: Hymx may specxfy the production number or other speclﬁc

[

8.

rrldeﬁ!&fymg information of the documents-or information to be
produced and state that said materials are to be deemed produced in
this case. In this event, the documents or information so produced by
designétion shall remain governed by and protect-ed by the terms of
the Protecﬁve Order in the Federal Hynix/Rambus case, permitting
. mo greater or lesser access to the. mformatlon by employees of
Rambus or Hynix than is penmtted under the Protectwe Order in the
VIF,ederal Hynix/Rambus case. This paragraph 7(b) applies only to
" Hynix and Rambus and the documents and information covered by
*the Protective Order in the Federal Hynix/Rarabus case. All
signatories to this Protective Order, other than Rambus and Hynix,
shalllmaintain the confidentiality o_f such documents and infoﬁ-nation
pursuant to the remaining terms of this Protective Order by treating '
" them as “Confidential” or “Highl).' Confidential” as appropriate under
Paragraph 7(a) Likewise, Hynix and Rambus shall treat the '
documents and information produced by all other producing partxes

pursuant to the terms of the Protective Order in this case.

- Designated Matenals requested and exchanged between any of the parties to>

this litigation shall only be used by the parties and their counsel] for the purpose of the

prosecution or defense of this litigation, including preparing for and conducting pre-trial,

trial, and post-trial proceedihgs in this action. Designated Materials shall not be disclosed

to anyone, except as provided hcrf:in, including the barties themselves.

351507.02

4

STIPULATION AND {PROPUSED] PROTECTIVE ORDER
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9.  Deposition testimony may be desxgnated as “Conﬁdentlal” or “Highly
Confidential” by counsel stating on the record during the deposmon that all.or part of

this testimony is designated “Conﬁdennal” or “Highly Conﬁdentlal” or by designating the

deposmon transcript or portxons thereof as “Conﬁdennal” or “Highly Conﬁdentlal” within {
the time in which the-witness-may-sign-the- dcposmon transcnpt During the time w1thm a
which the witness may sxgn the transcript, all testimony (not otherwise desxgnated) shall
be deemed “Confidential.” No person shall be present during portions of the deposmons

designated “Conﬁdentla » or “Highly Confidential,” unless such person is authonzed

under the terms of this Protectwe Order to receive ngatlon Materials contammg such
confidential information or -unless the dgmgnatmg party consents to such person  being.

present.

10. 'Nothin-g in this Protective Order affects the rights of the: party or nonpatty '

that produced the Designated Materials to use or dxsclose them in any way. Such.

disclosure shall not waive the protections of this Protective Order and shall not entitle
other partles non-parties, or their attorneys to use or disclose the Demgnated Matenals in -
violation of the Protective Order, unless they become unprotected pursuant to paragraph

18 of this Protective Order.

11. Whenever any party determines in good faith that Litigation Matcﬁﬂs a

“nonparty produced contain “Confidential” or “Highly Confidentml" thlgatlon Matenals

that party may designate such materials as “Confidential” or “nghly Conﬁdcnual,” even
when the Litigation Materials have not been so des:gnated by the nonparty producmg

{ them. Subject to the dispute resolution process set forth herein, said designations shall be

made as soon as reasonably possible.

-351507.02 _ 5

STIPULATION AND [PREPESED] PROTECTIVE ORDER
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Authorized Recipients of “Confidential” and “Highly Confidential” Materials

12.

Designated Materials marked or treated as. “Conﬁdcntial ” or copies or

extracts thcrefrom and the mformatlon therem, may be given, shown, madc available to,

or commumcated to only the followmg'

3

13.

P

“The- Cou:t,—-—— e e
Court personnel, mediators, 'specia] masters, discovery referees, and
court reporters and videographers recording testimony in this action;

Outside counsel for the named parties and employees of such counsel

. to whom it is necessary that the Litigation Materials be shown for -

. purposes of this lmgatxon,
Consultants and experts assisting counsel in tlns litigation who have

executed the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, provided that

| ~ the provisions of paragraph 15 are complied with;

Employees of copymg, nnagmg, and computer services for the
purpose of copying, imaging, or organizing documents;
‘The author, addressees, and recipients of the documents;

Any other person upon the prior written agreement of the party or

' non—party who desx gnated the ngatlon Materials as “Confidential” :

- (whxch agreement may be recorded ina deposmon or other

transcnpt) and

-~ No more than four in-house counsel and cmployees of a party or its

| ~ affiliate as long as each such person has executed the Agreement

'att_a_chéd hereto as Exhibit A.

* With the exccﬁﬁon of the two subsets of “Higbly Conﬁdénﬁal” Litigation
‘Materials discussed in paragraph 14, Designated Materials marked or treated as “Highly

Confidential,” or copies or extracts therefrom and the information therein, may be given,

shown, made available to, or commumcated éo only the followmg

351507.02

: STIPUI.ATION AND [RR@PE5ED] PROTECTIVE ORD_ER
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The Court,
Court personnel, mediators, special masters, diécovery referees, and
court reporters and videographers recording testimony in this action;

Outside counsel for the named parties and employees of such counsel

__to-whom-it-is necessary that the Litigation Materials be shown for

purposes of this litigation; |
Consultants and eﬁcperte assisting counsel in this litigation who-have
executed the Agreemenf attached hereto as Exhibit A, provided 'that '
the prov.isions‘ of paragraph 15 are complied with; )
‘Employees of copying, imaging, and computer services for the
.purpose of copying, imaging, or orgamz.mg documents; |
The author, addressees and recipients of the documents; and
Any other person upon the prior written agreement of the party or
non-party who Vdesignated the Litigetien Materiale as “Highly
Confidential” (which agreement may be recorded in a depositionor | -
* other transcript); and
The in-house counsel or employees who are listed on Exhibit B
attached hereto and have executed the Agreement attached hereto as
Exhibit A before undertaking such review. The in-house |
lawyer_/empioyee to whom any “Highly Confidential” Litigation
Materials are disClosed shall (i) not make or have made copies of the - -
producmg party's nghly Confidential Litigation Materials; and (n)
not communicate the contents or 2 summary of any “nghly '
Conﬁdentxal” ngauon Materials to other employees -ofﬁcers.or?
agents of the recewmg party, other than outsuie counsel of record.
The v1ewmg party shall take reasonable steps to- prevent access by

unauthonzed persons

7

- STIPULATION AND. [PROFMSED}PROTECTIVE ORDER
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1. If any party wishes to disclose “Highly Confidential” Litigation
Materials to an additional employee pursuant to paragraph 13(h)
above, then thc following provisions shall apply: (i) the employee

- must sign the Agreement attached hcreto as Exhibit A; (if) that party

~must-first identify in writing to the attomeyé for all pa:ties the name
of the employee and a general description of his or her employment
sufficient to allow the producing or designating party to determine if
it will object to the disclosure of its “Higlﬂy Confidential” -
information to that employee, similcr in form to the descriptions on .

. Exhibit B; and (iii) thc attorney for the producihg or designating’
party shall have five (5) court days ﬁom receipt of such notice to
ochct to such dxsclosure and any objections not informally resolved
shall be the subject of a regularly noticed motion by the party seekmg'

to dlsclose the mformatlon

14. ~ As described in Exhibit B, certain persons referenced in pa.ragcaph 13(h)
above are prohibited access to the following two subcategories of Highly Confidential
Materials: | . ' » |
. a. Highly Confidential Matcﬁéls_ that include trade secret or otilcrwise

confidential and/or proprietary technical information that wo;.xld not
otherwise be available io receiving parties and could be putto

_ advantage in the prosecution of or mtcrfcnng with patents or the

~ design/development of technology or products shall be desi gnated
! “nghly Confidential-IP” (standmg‘ for “Highly ConﬁdcnUal—
Intellectual Property™). .
b. Highly Confidential Materials that include competmvcly sensitive
business information that ewdence current or future business plans of

a party or a producing party shall be d‘ésignated “Highly
351507.02 8. o

STIPULATION AND [RAR@FOSED] PROTECTIVE ORDER
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Confidential-BP” (standing for “Highly Conﬁdential:. Business
Plans”). The term “business i)lans” refers to any plans or strategies
that are currently in effect, or that are to be implemented in the
future, for devclqpmeﬁt, production, marketing, market analysis, -
pricing, licensing or sales as of the date that the Litigation Materials
are produced. o

15.  If any party wishes to disclose Litigation Materials produced by any other

party and designated “Confidential” or “Highly Confidential” to any expert or consultant,

the expert or consultant must sign the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, Nothing

_in this Protective Order shall requii'e that nori—teétifying experts or consultants be deposed

or otherwise be the subject of discovery. In addition, if any party desires to disclose

‘another party’s information designated “Conﬁdenﬁal” or “Highly Confidential™ to any

expert or consultant pursuant to paragraph 12(d) or 13(d) above and that person, in the

- five years prior to the date this Protective Order is entered, either has been employed by or

" served as a consultant to any party (or their predecessors), or any of the entities listed on

Exhibit C hereto, then and on]y then, the followmg provmlons shall apply:

a.

351507.02

 that party must first 1den1:1fy in writing to the attorneys for all parties
the name of the expert or consultant and a general description of the

~ nature of that engagement sufficient to allow the producing or |
designating party td determine if it will object t§ the disclosure of its
“Conﬁdeﬁtial” or “Highly C-onﬁdcnﬁa-l" information to that expert or
cbr;sulta'm, unless the producing party agrec§ to pérm_it discl?sﬁrc
without such informaﬁoh; and |
the attorney fo'r-the' producing or désignating party shall have five (5)
court days from receipt of such notice to object to such disclosure,
and any ochcnons not informally rcsolved shall be the subject of a
rggularly notlced motion by thq party seeking to disclose the

information.
9
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16. A file shall be maintained by the law firm of record for each party of all
written Agreements signed by persons who have received Litigation Materials from that

party or persons affiliated with that party.

'Maintenance@ﬂ)esignatéd Materials
17.  Counsel for the parties shall (a) mamtam aJl documents and thmgs
contammg “Confidential” or “Highly Confidential” Litigation Materials of another party
in a secure place that is reasonably inaccessible to anyone other than those persons -
authonzed under this Protective Order to receive such information, and (b) take

reasonable steps to ensure that such information is not dasclosed to other persons.

Filing of “Coufidential” or “Highly Confidential” Matenals
18.  Any Litigation Material designated as “Conﬁdentlal” or “nghly

Conﬁdcntla ” that is to be used or .filed with the Court in this action and any p]cadmg or
other paper contammg “Confidential” or “Highly Confidential” Litigation Matcnals shall-
be lodged with the Court conditionally under seal in the manner set forth in CRC rule -
243.2, but a party lodging another party’s “Confidential” or “Highly Confidential®
Litigation Matcnals condmonal]y under seal shall not be obligated to make a motion in.
the first mstance to seal such documents. Such documents shall be unsealed and publicly

filed, unless the party who originally de51gnated such documents, or any other party who

 desires such documents be sealed, files an application pursuant to CRC rules 243.1 and

243.2, 10 have such documents filed under seal, or to obtain an extension of time to file -

such appli(:aﬁon, within ten (10) days after service of notice upon the parties under CRC

' rule 243.2. See Huffy Corp. v. Superior Court, 112 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2003).

- 19, Asto ény non-parties, any party who wishes to file Litigation Materials
designated “Confidential™ or “Highly Confidential” by a non-party shall likewise

originally lodge such documcnts condltxonally under seal, and provide contemporaneous
351507.02
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notice to such non-party of doing so, and such documents shall be unsealed and publicly

filed, unless such non-party, or any other party who desires such documents to remain

under seal, files an application pursuant to CRC rules 243.1 and 243.2 to have such

documents ﬁled under seal, or to obtain an extensmn of time to file such apphcatxon,

within ten (10) days after service of notice-upon the non-party and the parties- under CRC

| ru]e 243.27

20. When Designited Materials are filed with or reflected in pleadings in 2

manner that discloses the confidential material, or used as evidence, subject to the

, prowsmns of CRC rules 243.1, et seq., they shall be lodgcd conditionally under seal.
" Envelopes used to lodge Designated Matenals marke.d or treated as “Conﬁdenhal” or

“Highly Confidential” shall be labeled thh a statement substamlally in the followmg

form:

CONFIDENTIAL [or HIGHLY CONF’IDENTIAL] INFORMATION
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER
Rambus Inc. v. Micron Technology Inc., et al.
. Case No. 04-431105
San Francisco County Superior Court

21. Dlscovery motions shall be an exceptlon to the general provisions of

paragraphs 17-19, above. Any ngatlon Matcnals designated “Confidential™ or “nghly '

Confidential” that are to be used or filed w:th the Court or court appomted referee in

- connection thh discovery related motlons in this actmn, and any supportmg papcrs

containing “Conﬁdentlal” or “nghly Confidential” ngatxon Matenals, shall be ﬁled
with the Court or court appomted referee under seal thhout the nced for a separate |
monon for pcnmssxon to file the ngatlon Matenals and/or papers under seal Tlns
provision is mcluded pursuant to CRC, rule 243. l(a)(2), wh1ch states that “[t]hese rules

[pertaining to sealed records] also do not apply to discovery motions and mcords filed or

lodged in connection with discovery motions or proceedmgs

- 351507.02 ' ' 11
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22.  The terms of this Protective Order shall apply to all manner and means of

discovery, including inspection of books, records, and documents. This Protective _Ordcr
- may be modified at any time by written stipulation of the parties. In addition, a party may

épply to the Court at any time for modification of this Protective Order pursuant to a
noticed mo}tiopﬁo;n}‘ay seck g:ca_t_e_t protections for materials that may not be adequately
protected by tﬁis Protective Order. thhing in this Protective Order shall constitute:
a an agreement by any paﬁy to produce any dpc}xments or other
| materials m discovery not otherwise agreed upon or required by
Court order; | o
'b. . awaiver by any person or party of the right to object to or seekan’
- order With_ respect to any diséovéry in this. or any other action; or
_ cr. a waiver of any claim of immmunity or privilege with respect to any

. testimony, document, or information.

v Resolution of Dispites Over Confidentiality Designations
- 23, T_he party designating any Litigation Materials as “Confidential” or “Highly

' Confidential” shall, in the first instance, determine in good faith whether those materials

constitute confidential infbnnétion covered by this Protective Order. The receiving party
may obj ect in ngd faith to such designaﬁon,'_including_ the cicsignaﬁon of any documents
“Highly Confidential-IP” of “Highly Confidential-BP” under paragraph 14 at any time.

A failure of any party to expressly challenge a demgna’uon shall not constitute a Waxver of

the nght to assert ata subsequent time that a demgnauon is not in fact conﬁdentxal or not

an appropnate designation for any reason. In the event that any party disagrees with
anothcr party s designation, said obJectlon shall be made in writing and sent to the

7 dcs1gnatmg party. The parh&s will have ten (10) days to negotiate an informal resolution

of the dispute. If attempts at an informal resolution of any such dispute prove

unsuccessful the designating party shall then file with the Court within twenty (20) days

thereaftcr a noticed motion for protection pursuant to the CCP. The party who asserts the

351507.02 : : 12 .
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confidentiality of any such Designated Materials shall bear the burden of proving that the
Designated Materials are entitled to the protection accorded by this Protective Order. Any

‘ Liﬁgat{on Materials, the designation of which is subject to such dispute, shall be treated as

originally désignated, pending resoluﬁon and a determination by the Court or agreement

—tothecontrary. - -

24.  The parties acknowledge that, by entering into this Protective Order, the

- parties do not waive any claims or defenses, including defenses regarding the service of

plaintiff’s complaint or jurisdiction.

Trial Requlres Further Order of Conﬁdentlahty
25. “This Protective Order shall not apply to the mtroductlon of evidence at trial,

Wthh procedurc shall be subject to further order of the Court. The Designated Materials
' shall continue to be treated as “Conﬁdentxal or “nghly Conﬁdcntlal " until there is a

ruling by the Court on the procedures for introduction of evidence at trial or an agreement
of the parties; “Confidential” and “Highly Confidential” Litigation Materials not

. jntroduced as evidence at trial shall maintain such protections and designations after

commencement of any trial in this matter. Before the trial begins, the parties will meet
and confer in good faith as part of the pre—tna] confercncc statement process to put into

place a procedure for identification of and use of “Confidential” or “nghly Conﬁdentlal”

ngatlon Materials at trial. Any Demgnated Materials which remain “Conﬁdcntxal"

“nghly Confidential” before trial shall maintain their status through the time of the pre-

trial conferénce and meet and confer procedures described above. If the parties cannot

reach agrecl_hcnt ona procedure, either .party may seek éppropriate court orders

concerning the handling at trial of Designated Materials claimed to contain confidential

infonn_ation.

351507.02 ‘ 13
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26.  Designated Materials shall be handled in accordance to the terms of this |

agreement and shall only be cdpied for the prosecution 61’ defense of this action, including

any appeals.

Inadvertent Disclosure and Production _
27.  In the event that Designated Materials are disclosed to axiypne whoisnotan |
Authorized Person under paragraphs 12-14 of this Protective Order, the attorney of record
for the party involved shall, iinmediate]y upon leéming of the disclosure, give notice to
the attorney of record for thé party who designated the Designated Materials as 7
“Confidential” or “Highly Confidential” and shall describe (i) the circumstances

1 surrounding the unauthorized disclosure, and (if) the steps taken to remedy the disclosure

and minimize the potential harm from the disclosure. The attorney shall also use good
faith and reasonable efforts to retrieve any improperly disclosed materials and to have

such unauthorized person sign the Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

28. In the event that any party inadvertently prbduces Litigation Materials that it
determines to be “Cbnfidéﬂtial,” “Highly COnﬁdenﬁal," “Highly Confidential-IP”, or
“Highly Conﬁdeﬁ'tial—BP"’ without designating them as such, that party may provide
written notice demanding that the madvcrtently produced Litigation Materials and all
coples thereof either be. rctumcd within five (5) days or immediately stamped w1th the

“appropiiate desi gnatlon The receiving party ‘shall comply with the demand, but may then

challenge the claim of confidentiality as provided elsewhere in this Protective Order.
Inadvertent production shall not constitute a waiver, in whole or in part, of that party’s
claim to the appropriate confidentiality status to be given to any Litigation Materials, on

the same or related subject matter.

29. Inadvcrtent prodﬁction 6f any document produced in this action by any

party or non-party that a party or non-party later claims should have been withheld on
251507.02 14
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grounds ofa privilege, including the work product doctrine (collectively referred to as an
“Inadvertently Produced Privileged Document”), will not be deemed to waive any .

privilege or work product protection. A party or non-party may request the return of any

‘document that it inadvertently produced by identifying the Inadvertently Produced

~Privileged Document and stating the basis for withholding such document from

production and providing any other information that would be listed on a supplemental
privilege log disclosing the document. If, purshant to this parégraph, a party or non-party
requests the return of such an Inadvertently Produced Privileged Document then in the

custody of one or more partfes, the rec‘:eiving paities shall within three 3) busine'ss days.

" return to the requesting party-or non-party the Inadvertently Produced anﬂeged

Document and all copies thereof and shall expunge from any other document or matenal
mformatxon derived from the Inadvertently Produced Privileged Document. Aftera

document is returned pursuant to this paragraph, a party may move the Court for an order "

. compelling production of the document.

Subpoenas or Demands in Other Actions _ .
30, If any party (1) is subpoenaed in another action, (2) is served with a demand

in another action to which it is-a party, or (35 is served with any other leéal process by one

 not a party to this action, seeking Designated Materials marked or treated as

“Confidential” or “Highly Conﬁdcntxal" by someone other than that party; the party shall

 give prompt written notlce, by hand or facsimile transm;ssmn, wﬂlun ten (10) days of

receipt of such subpocna, demand or legal process, to those who produced or demglated _

the Litigation Matenals, and shall object to its production to the extent permitted by law,

Should the person seeking access to the Designated Material take action against the party

o.r_ anyone else covered by this Protective Order to enforce such subpoena, demand, or
other legai process, the party shall respond by setting forth the existence of this Protective
Order. Nothing herein shall be construed as requiring the party or anyone else covéred by |

this Protective Order to challenge or appeal any order requiring the productxon of -
351507.02
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information or material covered by this Protective Order, or to subject itself to any
penalties for noncompliance with any legal process, or order, or to seek any relief from

this Court.

31. The termsofthis Protectwe Order shall apply to discovery chrected to non- .
parnes to this case, and such non-pames may invoke or waive the terms and protections of
this Protective Order. To the extent dlscovery is served on a non-party, the party serving
the discovery shall prowde the non-party with a copy of this Protective Order and

spec1ﬁca11y mention the non-party’ sright to mvoke or waive the terms of this Protcctwc

Termmatmn of Proceedings
32." Within sixty (60) days followmg termination of tbe htlgatlon (mcludmg the ',

final resolution of any appeals), counsel for the parties shall certlfy that the original and -

all copxes of Litigation Materials dﬁsxgnatcd as “Confidential” or “nghly Confidential”
have either been returned to the party who produced such documents, or have been
disposed of in some manner that is mutually agreeable among the partles

Notwithstanding this however, each party may retain a copy of all Court filings, ofﬁclal
transcripts, attorney work product, and cxhxbxts provided that counsel contmues to treat

all Dcmgnated Materials in the manner provxded in thls Protective Order.

33. The parties shall remain bound by this Protective Order and the Court shgll_
retain jurisdiction to énforce this Protective Order even after the termination of this B
litigation. , . '

34, Nothing herein shall preclude any party from 'applying to the Court for any

modification of the terms provided herein, as it may deem appropriate under the

351507.02 . 16
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circumstances; provided, however, that prior to such application, the parties involved shall
make a good faith effort to resolve the matter by agrecment.

35. Nothmg in this ordcr shall prevent or othcrwxsc restrict counsel from

mndcnng advice to thcxr clients and, in the course thereof, rclymg gmerally on
examination of Highly Confidential mformanon, provided, howevm-, thatin rcndenng

such advice and otherwise communicating with such clients, counsel shall not make -
specific disclosure of any ncm s0 dcsxgnatcd except pursuant to the procedmu and
provxsions of this Protective Order.

IT IS SO STIPULATED. |

Dated: Mayl3, 2005 ' * COTCHETT, PITRE, SIMON & McCARTHY'
' : Sen Francisco Airport Office Center
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA. 94010
Tclcphone. (650) 697-6000
- _ Attor: or PlaingfP Inc. .
Dated: May &, 2005 '  MUNGER, TO ONLLP
: 355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
- -'Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
, Tc!cphone‘ (213) 683-9100
ssisor.2 o | R ¥
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Datcd 'Mayi 2005

| 1715 SO ORDERED:

B8R

Dared: May 2, 2005
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Telephone (650) 326-2400

" 710 Sansome Street
Telephonc (415) 391-5400 -

Pursuant to the V'a.bb'v.e stipulation,

P.o2a2

THELEN REID & PRIEST LLP

225 West Santa Clara Street, Suite 1200
San Jose, CA 95113

Telephone: (408) 282-5800

TOWNSEND & TOWNSEND & CREW LLP
379 Lytton Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94301

O'MELVENY & MYERSLLP ,
400 South Hope Street, 15th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071—7899
Tclephone (213) 430-6000

oty Ooplsdin

Attorneys for Defendants Hynix
Semiconductor America, Inc. and Hymx
Semiconductors, Inc. -

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP

San Francisco, CA 94111-1704

By: /Y %
ZUSAN J. HARRIMAN
Attorne {s for Defendants Micron
Techno fy Inc. and Micron
Semiconductor Products, Inc.

(At

HON.RICHARD A. KRAMER
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
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EXHIBIT A
AGREEMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROTECTIVE ORDER
I, : — declare and say that:
_1.' 1live at N - . Iamémplo_yed
as - » by e v

2. 1 havc read the Protective Order entered in Rambus v. Micron Tdchnology,
Inc., San Franmsco Supenor Court Case No. 04-431105. o

3. 1 agree to be bound by the terms of the Protective: Order, and agree that any
information designated “CONFIDENTIAL” or “HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL" within the

meamng of the Protective Order, will be used by me only to assist counsel in connectmn

~ with the above-referenced litigation.

4. I agree that T will not disclose or discuss information des1gnaxed

’ “CONFIDENTLAL or “HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL” with anyone other than the persons

permitted access to those docurments, as described in paragraphs 12-14 of the Protective
Order. ' -

6. 1 understand that any disclosure or use of informaﬁon designafed as

' “CONF[DENTIAL or “HIGHLY CONF]I)ENTIAL 'in any manner contrary to the

provxsxons of the Protectxve Order will subject me to sanctxons for contempt of the Court s

Order. _
7. I agree to be subject in personam to the jutisdiction of ihe San Francisco

" Supérior Court In connccﬁdn with any proceeding relating to the enforcement of the

Protecuve Order in this action.
I declare under penalty of pcljury under the laws of the State of Cahforma that the

- forcgomg is true and correct and that th15 declaration was executed thxs _ ~_dayof

__5200__at

SIGNATURE |

351507.02 , 19
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EXHIBIT B

IN-HOUSE COUNSEL AND EMPLOYEES
| ENTITLED TO ACCESS
“HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL” LITIGATION MATERIALS

RAMBUS

| 1) JOHN DAN FORTH (Califomﬁ State Bar # 108775) - Senior Vice President and General

Counsel
Job description: General oversight as to Rambus's legal functions, mcludmg corporate,

finance, litigation, patent and trademark pmsecuhon, licensing and litigation issues, departmem
budget and personnel

Mr. Danforth is permitted to see “nghly Confidential” Litigation Materials, except 7
Litigation Materials de51gnated “Highly Confidential - BP.”

-2) ROBERT KRAMER (Cahforma State Bar # 220997) - Director of thlgatlon

Job description: Oversight as to Rambus's htxgatlon issues, including budget and
personnel. Mr. Kramer is not involved with the details of prosecution or technical issues; he is
not tecﬁnically trained. Mr. Kramer is not involved in patent prosecution or the determination of
claim scope for prosecution. . ' '

Mr. Kramer is pemutted to see all “Highly Confidential” Litigation Materials.

3) PAUL ANDERSON (Texas State Bar # 24006762 fonner ‘member of the. Cah.fonna Bar) -

Patent Counsel , :
Job description: Oversxght as to techmcal aspects of Rambus litigation involving

Rambus's patent and inventions. )
' ~Mr. Anderson is perm1ttcd to see “Highly Confidential” Litigation Materials, except
Litigation Materials designated “Highly Confidential - IP.” ' L

HYNIX

1) DS CHUNG, Vice President, Intellectual Property Rights, Administration Group, Hynix

Semiconductor Inc.
351507.02
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" Job Responsibilities: Mr. Chung is responsible for all licensing and Intellectual Property
litigation and prosccuﬁén, ‘but is not involved with the details of prosecution or technical issues;
he is not technically trained. Mr. Chung is not involved in patent-prosc_cution or the |
determination of claim scope for prosecution.

Mr. Chung i is permitted to see “Highly Conﬁdennal” Litigation Matenals except
Litigation Matenals designated “Highly Confidential-BP2— .~
2) K.H. MIN, Senior Patent Licensing Manager, Patent Planning & Llcensmg Part, Hymx :

Semiconductor Inc.
Job Responsibilities: Mr. Min is responsxblc for license and license negotlatxon issues, but

is not technically trained.
Mr. Min is permltted to see all “Highly Confidential” Litigation Materials. :
3) JIN HO LEE, Senior Patent Analys1s Manager, Patent Analysis Team, Hynix Semiconductor
Inc.
] ob Responsibilities: Mr. Lee has a technical background and is responsible for’

technical issues related to patent analysis. _
Mr. Leei is permitted to see *“Highly Confidential” ngatxon Materials, except ngatxon

* Materials desxgnated “Highly Conﬁdenua] p.>

MICRON
1) ROD LEWIS (Idzho Bar # 5528) - Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Corporate

Mr. Lewis has general oversxght as to all Micron’s legal affairs, strateglc commumcatmns,
and corporate development functions, mcludmg budget and personnel.
. Mr. Lewis i is pcnmtted to see “Highly Confidential” Litigation Matcnals, exccpt

’ ngatlon Materials desxgnated “H1gh1y Conﬁdenual BP.”
' 2) JOEL POPPEN (Idaho Bar # 7168) - Deputy General Counsel

Mr. Poppcn has general oversxght asto Micron's litigation, compliance, and govemment

affairs functions, including budget and personnel Mr. Poppen is not involved thh the detaxls of
_prosecunon or technical issues, although he is technically trained. Mr. Poppen is not mvolved in

patent prosecunon or the determination of clmm scope for prosecution.

Mr. Poppen is permitted to see all f‘I-IJgh]y Confidential” Litigation Matexials.

351507.02 ) 1
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3) DAVID ASHMORE (DC Bar # 448391) - Assistant General Counsel, Litigation and Antitrust
Mr. Ashmore has general oversight as to Micron litigation matters, antitrust counseling,

. and competition issues. Mr. Ashmore i is not involved with the details of prosecution or technical

issues; he is not technica.lly trained. Mr. Ashn_lorc is not involved in patent prosecution or the

detetmmatlon of clann scope prosecution.
Mr. Ashmore is permitted to see all “Highly Conﬁdennal” Litigation Matenals.

4) JOHN PASCHKE (Tllinois Bar #6243630) - Assistant Gcnera] Counsel, Patent Litigation and

Llcensmg
" Mr. Pasthke has gcnera] oversxght as to Micron patent Imgatxon, patent license
agrccments, and the review of Mzcron s patent portfolio for litigation and hccnsmg purposes. -
Mr, Paschke is permltted to see “nghly Confidential” thlganon Matemals except :

.ngatwn Material designated “Highly- Conﬂdentlal-IP "

351507.02 ‘ ' 2
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AMD

ATI
Cisco
Elpida
Freescale

Fujitsa =~ - =

Hewlett Packard
Hitachi

IBM

Infineon

- Inotera

Intel
Matsushita
Microsoft
Mitsubishi
Mosel Vitelic
Mosaid
Motorola
Nanya

NEC
Nintendo
Nvidia
Panasonic
Phillips
ProMos
Powerchip
Samsung
Siemens

SiS

Sony -

‘ST Micro Electronics

Sunr Microsystems

Tessera .-

Texas Instrument
Toshiba
Transmeta
Vanguard

Via o
Winbond
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|t age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is Keker & Van

Ronald C. Redcay, Esq. Gregory P. Stone, Esq.

Kenneth R. O’Rourke Kenneth L. Nissly
‘|| Patrick Lynch, Esq. ' n Suisan G. van Keulen -
‘O’Melveny & Myers, LLP . " Thelen Reid & Priest LLP

Fax:  (213) 430-6470 Fax: (408)287-8040

F— — .

PROOF OF SERVICE

Tam cmployed in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California in the office of a
member of the bar of this court at whose direction the following service was made. I am over the

Nest, LLP, 710 Sansome Street, San Franclsco, California 94111.
On May 9, 2005, I served the followmg documents: . - o

STIPULATION AND [FROPOSED] PROTECTIVE ORDER

by FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION (IKON), by placing a true and correct copy with IKON Office '
Sclutions, the firm’s in-house facsimile transmission center provider, for transmission on this date, The
transroission was reported as complete and without errar,

Joseph W. Cotchett, Esq. Jeffrey 1. Bleich, Bsq.

Mark C. Molumphy, Esqg. Munger, Tolles & Olson, LLP
Nanci E. Nishimura, Esq. . " 560 Mission Street, 27" Floor
Sheri L. Kelly, Esq. San Francisco, CA 94105-2907
Cotchett, Pitre, Simon & McCarthy - Tel: (415) 5124000

840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200 Fax: (415) 512-4077
Burlingame, CA 94010 )

Tel:  (650) 697-6000

Fax: (650) 697-0577

Amold & Porter, LLP Bradley S. Phillips, Esq.
777 South Figueroa Street Steven M. Perry, Esq.
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2513 " Shont E. Miller, Esq.
Tel: (213)243-4000 Munger, Tolles & Olson, LLP
Fax: (213)243-4199 355 South Grand Avenue, 35™ Floor
S : ' Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Tel: (213) 683-9100
Fax (213) 687-3702

400 South Hope Street . o 225 West Santa Clara Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90071 ' : San Jose, CA 95113
Tel: - (213) 430-6000 . Tel::  (408) 282-5800

Theodore G. Brown, III

Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP
379 Lytton Avenue .

Palo Alto, CA 94301

Tel: (650) 326-2400

Fax: (650)326-2422

PROOF OF SERVICE
CASE NO. 04-431105
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Executed on May 9, 2005, at San Francisco, California.

2 || declare under penalty of p'cxj'uxy.undcr the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. - ' ‘
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